



K C ENGINEERING, INC.

705 North Hwy 281, Suite 103 • Marble Falls, Texas 78654 • Phone 830.693.5635 • Fax 830.693.9664 • www.kcengineering.com

February 8, 2018
Project Number: 17-103.5

Mr. Joe Don Dockery
County Commissioner
Burnet County
220 S Pierce Street
Burnet, TX 78611

Commissioner Dockery:

K. C. Engineering, Inc. (KCE) has reviewed and tabulated four (4) bids received February 7, 2018 for the construction of the Burnet County Road 401 South Rehabilitation Project. Each bidder provided a bid bond and other documents, as required. The bidders' unit prices were entered into an Excel spreadsheet and all bidders' calculations were checked for accuracy.

Based upon KCE's calculations, (attached to this letter for reference), the total bid amounts are as follows:

Pro Dirt Services, LLC.....	\$294,601.34
Fuquay, Inc.	\$298,999.99
Jimmy Evans Company	\$304,587.20
Denbow Company.....	\$313,326.77

Pro Dirt Services, LLC incorrectly calculated its bid. The bid, as submitted, was \$309,935.34. The bid, as calculated by KCE in the tabulations, was \$294,601.34. Therefore, Pro Dirt Services, LLC is the low bidder.

The Instructions to Bidders states, "Incorrectly calculated Amounts, Group Totals, and/or Totals shall be resolved in favor of the correctly calculated Amount, Group Total, or Total."

The Bid Summary Sheet states, "The total bid in numbers above will be used to determine the apparent low bidder. The contract award will be based on bid amounts tabulated and verified by the Engineer." Therefore, KCE bases its recommendation of award on the bid tabulations.

KCE contacted the Zach Cason today and informed him of the error. He stated that Pro Dirt Service, LLC will execute the contract and perform the work for the low bid price of \$294,601.34.

Based upon review of the bids received, and with no basis for objection, KCE recommends that Burnet County enter into contract with the low bidder, Pro Dirt Services, LLC, for construction of the Burnet County Road 401 South Rehabilitation Project.

**BID TABULATION
FOR
BURNET COUNTY ROAD 401 SOUTH
REHABILITATION PROJECT
BURNET COUNTY, TEXAS**

PAY ITEM	DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY	UNIT								
				Fuquay, Inc.		Denbow Company, Inc.		Pro Dirt Services, LLC		Jimmy Evans Company	
				UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
010.16.1	SEQUENCE OF CONSTRUCTION	1	LS	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,105.86	\$ 1,105.86	\$ 1.05	\$ 1.05	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00
010.16.2	FIELD ENGINEERING	1	LS	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 6,076.15	\$ 6,076.15	\$ 3,675.00	\$ 3,675.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 4,000.00
010.16.3	MOBILIZATION	1	LS	\$ 914.60	\$ 914.60	\$ 13,676.28	\$ 13,676.28	\$ 2,850.00	\$ 2,850.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00
COND. ART. 5	BONDS AND INSURANCE	1	LS	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 6,060.86	\$ 6,060.86	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 6,000.00
240.6.1	FLEXIBLE BASE (6")	1,374	CY	\$ 45.00	\$ 61,830.00	\$ 46.13	\$ 63,382.62	\$ 40.00	\$ 54,960.00	\$ 48.00	\$ 63,204.00
TxDOT 251.1	REWORK BS MATL (TY C) (3") (ORD COMP)	7,667	SY	\$ 2.85	\$ 21,850.95	\$ 0.91	\$ 6,976.97	\$ 2.00	\$ 15,334.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 7,667.00
410.11	HOT MIX ASPHALT (1.5") - (TY D - TxDOT ITEM 340)	19,760	SY	\$ 5.50	\$ 108,680.00	\$ 7.46	\$ 147,409.60	\$ 7.09	\$ 140,098.40	\$ 6.50	\$ 128,440.00
420.5.1	SEAL COAT (UNDERSEAL) (ASPHALT) (EA-HFRS-2)	2,300	GAL	\$ 3.95	\$ 9,085.00	\$ 3.04	\$ 6,992.00	\$ 2.92	\$ 6,716.00	\$ 4.80	\$ 11,040.00
420.5.1	SEAL COAT (UNDERSEAL) (AGGREGATE)(TY PB - GR 5)	60	CY	\$ 140.00	\$ 8,400.00	\$ 165.88	\$ 9,952.80	\$ 159.00	\$ 9,540.00	\$ 160.00	\$ 9,600.00
TxDOT 530	INTERSECTIONS, DRIVEWAYS, AND TURNOUTS (HOT MIX ONLY)	629	SY	\$ 20.00	\$ 12,580.00	\$ 18.25	\$ 11,478.25	\$ 17.49	\$ 11,001.21	\$ 27.00	\$ 16,983.00
TxDOT 530	INTERSECTIONS, DRIVEWAYS, AND TURNOUTS (FLEX BASE AND HOT MIX)	40	SY	\$ 35.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 92.73	\$ 3,709.20	\$ 70.00	\$ 2,800.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 1,200.00
TxDOT 496.1	REMOVING STRUCTURES (18" CMP)	1	EA	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 197.14	\$ 197.14	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 400.00
600.5.1	24" CORRUGATED METAL PIPE (CMP)	34	LF	\$ 125.00	\$ 4,250.00	\$ 66.46	\$ 2,259.64	\$ 59.00	\$ 2,006.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 2,550.00
TxDOT 502.1	BARRICADES, SIGNS, AND TRAFFIC HANDLING	1	LS	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 1,920.03	\$ 1,920.03	\$ 2,900.00	\$ 2,900.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00
TxDOT 510.1	ONE-WAY TRAFFIC CONTROL	150	HR	\$ 75.00	\$ 11,250.00	\$ 46.71	\$ 7,006.50	\$ 44.52	\$ 6,678.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 15,000.00
TxDOT 662.6	WV 2N PAV MKR SHT TERM (TAB) TY Y-2	830	EA	\$ 2.00	\$ 1,660.00	\$ 0.83	\$ 771.90	\$ 1.06	\$ 879.80	\$ 1.20	\$ 996.00
TxDOT 666.1	REFL PAV MKR TY I (Y) 4" (SLD) (100 MIL)	16,800	LF	\$ 0.39	\$ 6,552.00	\$ 0.34	\$ 5,712.00	\$ 0.39	\$ 6,552.00	\$ 0.31	\$ 5,208.00
TxDOT 666.1	REFL PAV MKR TY I (W) 4" (SLD) (100 MIL)	16,964	LF	\$ 0.27	\$ 4,580.28	\$ 0.33	\$ 5,598.12	\$ 0.27	\$ 4,580.28	\$ 0.30	\$ 5,089.20
TxDOT 666.1	REFL PAV MKR TY I (W) 24" (SLD) (100 MIL)	22	LF	\$ 25.00	\$ 550.00	\$ 9.40	\$ 206.80	\$ 21.20	\$ 466.40	\$ 8.50	\$ 187.00
TxDOT 666.1	REFL PAV MKR TY II C-R	210	EA	\$ 3.65	\$ 766.50	\$ 5.53	\$ 1,161.30	\$ 3.66	\$ 768.60	\$ 5.00	\$ 1,050.00
TxDOT 677.1	REMOV EXIST REFL PAV MKR	210	EA	\$ 2.00	\$ 420.00	\$ 1.96	\$ 411.60	\$ 0.22	\$ 46.20	\$ 5.00	\$ 1,050.00
900.5.1	SILT FENCE	2,210	LF	\$ 2.40	\$ 5,304.00	\$ 2.38	\$ 5,259.80	\$ 1.91	\$ 4,221.10	\$ 3.00	\$ 6,630.00
900.5.1	SILT FENCE - REMOVE	2,210	LF	\$ 0.40	\$ 884.00	\$ 0.11	\$ 243.10	\$ 0.53	\$ 1,171.30	\$ 0.80	\$ 1,768.00
920.3.1	ROCK FILTER DAM, TYPE 2	125	LF	\$ 33.50	\$ 4,187.50	\$ 27.09	\$ 3,386.25	\$ 47.70	\$ 5,962.50	\$ 48.00	\$ 6,000.00
920.3.1	ROCK FILTER DAM, TYPE 2 - REMOVE	125	LF	\$ 7.80	\$ 975.00	\$ 6.64	\$ 830.00	\$ 26.50	\$ 3,312.50	\$ 27.00	\$ 3,375.00
910.8.2	REVEGETATION	2,300	SY	\$ 0.50	\$ 1,150.00	\$ 0.67	\$ 1,541.00	\$ 0.47	\$ 1,081.00	\$ 0.50	\$ 1,150.00
Total Bid (total of items in the Amount column above):					\$ 298,999.83		\$ 313,326.77		\$ 294,601.34		\$ 304,587.20

The contractor's bid was \$884.16

The contractor's total bid was \$309,935.34
Difference: \$ 15,334.00